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Kitchen Sink



Thank You for Choosing KALLISTA

Need help? Contact our Customer Care Center.

• 1-888-4-KALLISTA (1-888-452-5547)
• Service parts: visit the product page at kallista.com
• Care and cleaning: kallista.com/resources/product-care
• Patents: kohlercompany.com/patents

Warranty

This product is covered under the KALLISTA® Natural Stone One-Year Limited
Warranty, found at kallista.com/resources/warranty. For a hardcopy of warranty
terms, contact the Customer Service Department.
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Tools and Materials

Painter's Tape 100% Silicone Sealant

Additional Required Tools and Materials:

• Plywood board 3/4" (19 mm) maximum thickness, exterior-grade or marine-grade
(moisture resistant) plywood recommended

• Construction adhesive, Loctite PL Premium Max recommended
• 2x4 support framing material
• Screws

Before You Begin

CAUTION: Risk of personal injury or product damage. Natural stone
kitchen sinks are heavy. Get help lifting or moving.

CAUTION: Risk of personal injury or product damage. Do not use the
kitchen sink or apron as a grab bar, step, or support under any circumstances.
This product is not designed to support body weight. Misuse may overload
the installation.

IMPORTANT! Inspect all components for damage after unpacking, before
installation. If any damage is found, report the damage to the carrier and do not
install the product.
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IMPORTANT! Do not begin the cabinet and countertop construction until you
receive the kitchen sink. The product you receive may vary slightly from the general
specifications.

IMPORTANT! Refer to the ″Roughing-In and Preparation″ section for cabinet
dimensional requirements.

IMPORTANT! The cabinet must be installed and secured, and must be plumb and
level.

IMPORTANT! Long screws may damage adjacent cabinets. Verify that the screws are
long enough to secure the support framing, but short enough not to extend through
the walls of adjacent cabinets.

Due to the nature of under-mount installations, Kallista Co. recommends that under-
mount kitchen sink installations be performed by trained and experienced installers.

Use proper fasteners and techniques so the frame will support a minimum of 300 lbs
(136 kg). Locate the fasteners for easy access in the event the kitchen sink needs to be
removed.

For L39764 Only: This kitchen sink is intended for installation into an 18" apron-front
kitchen sink base cabinet.

For L39743 and L39763 Only: This kitchen sink is intended for installation into a 24"
apron-front kitchen sink base cabinet.

For L39742 Only: This kitchen sink is intended for installation into a 36" apron-front
kitchen sink base cabinet.

Follow all local plumbing and building codes.

Turn OFF the water supply.

READ AND FOLLOW ALL INSTRUCTIONS

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
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1. Roughing-in and Preparation

Apron Trace the template
onto the cabinet and cut

along the traced line.

A

8-3/4"
(222 mm)

IMPORTANT! Before installing this kitchen sink, verify that the distance from the
top of the cabinet to the top of the doors (A) is at least 3/8" (10 mm) greater than the
apron height.

TIP: Apply painter’s tape to the cabinet to mark cuts and to protect the cabinet
surfaces when cutting.

Position the template on the front of the cabinet, flush with the top and centered
left to right. Secure the template with painter's tape.

Trace the template and remove.

Cut the cabinet along the traced line.
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2. Install Horizontal Support Framing

Side View
Horizontal Support

3/4"
(19 mm)

Horizontal
Support

IMPORTANT! For proper countertop installation, the top of the kitchen sink must
not extend above the top of the cabinet.

IMPORTANT! Verify that the tops of the horizontal supports are positioned 3/4" (19
mm) below the apron front cutout to allow space for the horizontal support base.

TIP: Use clamps to hold supports in position.

Cut two lengths of support framing to extend horizontally along the inside walls
on each side of the cabinet.

Mark the locations of the horizontal supports and verify that the kitchen sink rim
will sit at or just below the top of the cabinet.

Position and level the horizontal supports.

Secure the horizontal supports with construction adhesive and screws (not
provided).
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3. Install Vertical Support Framing

Vertical
Support

Vertical
Support

TIP: Use clamps to hold supports in position.

Cut six lengths of support framing to extend vertically from the horizontal
supports to the cabinet floor.

Verify that there are no gaps between the vertical and horizontal supports and
that the vertical supports properly bear the load of the horizontal support frame.

Add additional framing as required to support the weight of the stone kitchen
sink.

Secure the vertical supports with construction adhesive and screws (not
provided).
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4. Prepare the Support Base

Drain Hole

Plywood Board

Cutout for Faucet
Installation

3/4"
(19 mm)

Side View

Top View

Plywood Board

Cut a rectangular plywood board to fit on top of the support framing in the
cabinet.

Create all required cutouts in the plywood board for the drain hole, plumbing
connections, and future maintanance access.

Place the plywood board on top of the support framing and secure with
construction adhesive and screws (not provided).

Apply a uniform layer of construction adhesive to the top surface of the plywood
board.

Immediately wipe away any excess construction adhesive.

1666240-2-A 8 Kallista



5. Install the Kitchen Sink

Carefully lower the kitchen sink onto the adhesive-coated plywood and verify
that the kitchen sink is fully supported by the support base and framing.

Push the kitchen sink in until the apron is flush with the front of the cabinet.

Verify that the kitchen sink is level and adjust as needed.

Allow the assembly to cure undisturbed for 48 hours to achieve optimal bonding
strength.
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6. Install the Countertop

Apply a bead of 100% silicone sealant around the side and back of the kitchen
sink.

Install the countertop.

Apply a thin bead of 100% silicone sealant where the kitchen sink meets the
countertop and cabinet.

Immediately wipe away any excess 100% silicone sealant.

7. Complete the Installation

Install the faucet and the strainers according to the Installation Instructions.

Connect the trap to the strainers.
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Instructions d'installation
Évier de cuisine

Merci d'avoir choisi KALLISTA

Besoin d’aide? Appeler notre centre de services à la clientèle.

• 1-888-4-KALLISTA (1-888-452-5547)
• Pièces de rechange : visiter la page du produit sur le site kallista.com.
• Entretien et nettoyage : kallista.com/resources/product-care
• Brevets : kohlercompany.com/patents

Garantie

Ce produit est couvert sous la garantie limitée d’un an de pierre naturelle
KALLISTA® fournie sur le site kallista.com/resources/warranty. Pour obtenir une
copie imprimée des termes de la garantie, s’adresser au centre de services à la
clientèle.
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Outils et matériel

Ruban de peintre Mastic d’étanchéité 100 % silicone

Outils et matériel supplémentaires requis :

• Planche de contreplaqué d’une épaisseur maximale de 3/4 po (19 mm),
contreplaqué de qualité extérieure ou de qualité marine (résistant à l’humidité)
recommandé

• Adhésif de construction, Loctite PL Premium Max recommandé
• Matériel de cadrage de support 2x4
• Vis

Avant de commencer

ATTENTION : Risque de blessures ou d'endommagement du produit. Les
éviers de cuisine en pierre naturelle sont lourds. Se faire aider pour les
soulever ou les déplacer.

ATTENTION : Risque de blessures ou d'endommagement du produit. Ne
pas utiliser l’évier de cuisine ou le tablier comme barre d’appui, gradin, ou
support, en aucune circonstance. Ce produit n’est pas conçu pour supporter un
poids corporel. Une mauvaise utilisation pourrait surcharger l’installation.

IMPORTANT! Inspecter tous les composants pour y rechercher des dommages
éventuels, après les avoir déballés, et avant l'installation. En cas d’endommagements,
le signaler au transporteur et ne pas installer le produit.
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IMPORTANT! Ne pas commencer la construction de l’armoire et du comptoir avant
d’avoir reçu l’évier de cuisine. Le produit reçu pourrait être légèrement différent des
spécifications générales.

IMPORTANT! Se reporter à la section « Raccordement et préparation » en ce qui
concerne les conditions requises pour les dimensions de l’armoire.

IMPORTANT! L’armoire doit être installée et fixée en place, et doit être d'aplomb et à
niveau.

IMPORTANT! Les vis longues pourraient endommager les armoires adjacentes.
Vérifier que les vis sont suffisamment longues pour soutenir le cadre de support,
mais suffisamment courtes pour ne pas traverser les parois des armoires adjacentes.

Vu la nature particulière des installations à encastrer par le dessous, Kallista Co.
recommande que les installations d’éviers de cuisine à encastrer par le dessous soient
effectuées par des installateurs formés et expérimentés.

Utiliser les dispositifs d’attache et les techniques qui conviennent pour que le cadre
puisse soutenir un minimum de 300 lb (136 kg). Placer les dispositifs d’attache à un
endroit accessible sans difficulté au cas où l’évier de cuisine devait être retiré.

Pour le modèle L39764 uniquement : Cet évier de cuisine est conçu pour une
installation dans une armoire de base pour évier de cuisine à tablier frontal de 18 po.

Pour les modèles L39743 et L39763 uniquement : Cet évier de cuisine est conçu pour
une installation dans une armoire de base pour évier de cuisine à tablier frontal de
24 po.

Pour le modèle L39742 uniquement : Cet évier de cuisine est conçu pour une
installation dans une armoire de base pour évier de cuisine à tablier frontal de 36 po.

Respecter tous les codes de plomberie et du bâtiment locaux.

Fermer l'alimentation en eau.

LIRE ET SUIVRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS

CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS
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1. Raccordement et préparation

Tablier Tracer le modèle
sur l’armoire et couper 

le long de la ligne tracée.

A

8-3/4 po
(222 mm) 

IMPORTANT! Avant d'installer cet évier de cuisine, vérifier que la distance entre le
haut de l’armoire et le dessus des portes (A) est supérieure de 3/8 po (10 mm) au
moins à la hauteur du tablier.

CONSEIL : Appliquer du ruban de peintre sur l’armoire pour marquer les découpes
et protéger les surfaces de l’armoire lors de la découpe.

Positionner le gabarit sur l’avant de l’armoire, à ras du dessus et centré de la
gauche vers la droite. Fixer le gabarit avec du ruban de peintre.

Tracer le gabarit et le retirer.

Découper l’armoire en suivant la ligne tracée.
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2. Installer le cadre de support horizontal

Vue latérale
Support horizontal

3/4 po 
(19 mm)

Support
horizontal

IMPORTANT! Pour assurer une installation correcte du comptoir, le dessus de l'évier
de cuisine ne doit pas dépasser du dessus de l’armoire.

IMPORTANT! Vérifier que les dessus des supports horizontaux sont positionnés à
3/4 po (19 mm) au-dessous de la découpe du tablier frontal afin de permettre un
espace pour la base de support horizontale.

CONSEIL : Utiliser des brides pour maintenir les supports en place.

Couper deux longueurs de cadre de support à étendre horizontalement le long
des parois intérieures de chaque côté de l’armoire.

Marquer les emplacements des supports horizontaux et vérifier que le rebord de
l'évier de cuisine sera assis au niveau ou légèrement en dessous du haut de
l’armoire.

Positionner les supports horizontaux et les mettre à niveau.

Fixer les supports horizontaux avec de l’adhésif de construction et des vis (non
fournies).
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3. Installer le cadre de support vertical

Support
vertical

Support
vertical

CONSEIL : Utiliser des brides pour maintenir les supports en place.

Couper six longueurs de cadre de support à étendre verticalement entre les
supports horizontaux et le plancher de l’armoire.

Vérifier qu’il n’y a aucun écartement entre les supports verticaux et horizontaux et
que les supports verticaux supportent le poids du cadre de support horizontal de
manière adéquate.

Ajouter un cadre supplémentaire comme requis pour supporter le poids de l’évier
de cuisine en pierre.

Fixer les supports verticaux avec de l’adhésif de construction et des vis (non
fournis).
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4. Préparer la base de support

Trou
d’écoulement

Planche de
contreplaqué

Découpe pour
l’installation
du robinet 

3/4 po 
(19 mm) 

Vue latérale

Vue du dessus

Planche de
contreplaqué

Couper une planche de contreplaqué rectangulaire pour l’adapter sur le dessus du
cadre de support dans l’armoire.

Créer toutes les découpes requises dans la planche de contreplaqué pour le trou
du drain, les raccords de plomberie, et un accès d’entretien futur.

Poser la planche de contreplaqué sur le dessus du cadre de support et fixer en
place avec de l’adhésif de construction et des vis (non fournies).

Appliquer une couche uniforme d’adhésif de construction sur la surface
supérieure de la planche de contreplaqué.

Essuyer immédiatement tout excédent d’adhésif de construction.
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5. Installer l’évier de cuisine

Abaisser avec précaution l’évier de cuisine sur le contreplaqué revêtu d’adhésif et
vérifier que l’évier de cuisine est entièrement supporté par la base de support et le
cadre.

Pousser l'évier de cuisine vers l’intérieur jusqu’à ce que le tablier soit à ras de
l’avant de l’armoire.

Vérifier que l'évier de cuisine est à niveau et ajuster au besoin.

Laisser l’ensemble sécher sans toucher pendant 48 heures pour obtenir une
adhérence optimale.
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6. Installer le comptoir

Appliquer un boudin de mastic d'étanchéité 100 % silicone autour du côté et de
l'arrière de l'évier de cuisine.

Installer le comptoir.

Appliquer un mince boudin de mastic d'étanchéité 100 % silicone aux endroits où
l'évier de cuisine entre en contact avec le comptoir et l’armoire.

Essuyer immédiatement tout excédent de mastic d'étanchéité à la silicone à 100 %.

7. Terminer l'installation

Installer le robinet et les crépines conformément aux instructions d'installation.

Connecter le siphon aux crépines.
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Instrucciones de instalación
Fregadero

Gracias por elegir productos KALLISTA

¿Necesita ayuda? Comuníquese con nuestro Centro de Atención al Cliente.

• 1-888-4-KALLISTA (1-888-452-5547)
• Piezas de repuesto: Visite la página del producto en kallista.com
• Cuidado y limpieza: kallista.com/resources/product-care
• Patentes: kohlercompany.com/patents

Garantía

A este producto lo cubre la garantía limitada de un año para piedra natural de
KALLISTA®, que puede consultarse en kallista.com/resources/warranty. Si lo desea,
solicite al Centro de Atención al Cliente una copia impresa de los términos de la
garantía.
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Herramientas y materiales

Cinta de pintor Sellador 100 % de silicona

Herramientas y materiales adicionales requeridos:

• Tablero de madera contrachapada con espesor máximo de 3/4" (19 mm); se
recomienda usar madera contrachapada para exteriores o para uso naval
(resistente a la humedad)

• Adhesivo de construcción; se recomienda usar Loctite PL Premium Max
• Material de maderos de 2x4 pulg para estructuras de soporte
• Tornillos

Antes de comenzar

PRECAUCIÓN: Riesgo de sufrir lesiones personales o causar daños al
producto. Los fregaderos de piedra natural son pesados. Obtenga ayuda para
levantar o mover.

PRECAUCIÓN: Riesgo de sufrir lesiones personales o causar daños al
producto. Bajo ninguna circunstancia use el fregadero o el faldón como
agarradera, escalón o soporte. Este producto no ha sido diseñado para
soportar peso corporal. El uso incorrecto puede sobrecargar la instalación.

¡IMPORTANTE! Revise todos los componentes después de desempacarlos y antes de
instalarlos, para ver si están dañados. Si se encuentran daños se deben reportar
directamente al transportista, y el producto no debe ser instalado.
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¡IMPORTANTE! No inicie la construcción del gabinete y de la encimera antes de
recibir su fregadero. El producto que reciba puede variar ligeramente de las
especificaciones generales.

¡IMPORTANTE! Consulte los requisitos de dimensiones de los gabinetes en la
sección "Diagrama de instalación y preparación".

¡IMPORTANTE! El gabinete debe ser instalado, fijado, y quedar a plomo y nivelado.

¡IMPORTANTE! Los tornillos largos pueden dañar los gabinetes adyacentes.
Verifique que los tornillos sean lo suficientemente largos para fijar la estructura de
soporte, y lo suficientemente cortos para no sobresalir a través de las paredes de los
gabinetes adyacentes.

Debido a la naturaleza de las instalaciones de montaje por abajo, Kallista Co.
recomienda que las instalaciones de fregaderos de montaje por abajo las haga
personal capacitado y con experiencia.

Utilice técnicas y herrajes apropiados para que la estructura pueda soportar un
mínimo de 300 lb (136 kg). Coloque los sujetadores en un lugar de fácil acceso, en
caso de que sea necesario desinstalar el fregadero.

Solo con L39764: Este fregadero está diseñado para ser instalado en un gabinete base
para fregadero con faldón de 18 pulg.

Solo con L39743 y L39763: Este fregadero está diseñado para ser instalado en un
gabinete base para fregadero con faldón de 24 pulg.

Solo con L39742: Este fregadero está diseñado para ser instalado en un gabinete base
para fregadero con faldón de 36 pulg.

Cumpla todos los códigos locales de plomería y construcción.

Cierre el suministro de agua.

LEA Y SIGA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES.

1666240-2-A 22 Kallista

E
S



1. Diagrama de instalación y preparación

Faldón Trace la plantilla
en el gabinete, y recorte 

a lo largo de la línea trazada.

A

8-3/4"
(222 mm) 

¡IMPORTANTE! Antes de instalar este fregadero, verifique que la distancia de la
parte superior del gabinete a la parte superior de las puertas (A) sea por lo menos
3/8" (10 mm) mayor que la altura del faldón.

CONSEJO: Aplique cinta de pintor al gabinete para marcar los cortes y proteger las
superficies del gabinete al cortar.

Coloque la plantilla en el frente del gabinete al ras con la parte superior, y
centrada de izquierda a derecha. Fije la plantilla con cinta para pintor.

Trace la plantilla y retírela.

Corte el gabinete a lo largo de la línea trazada.
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2. Instale estructuras de soporte horizontal

Vista lateral
Soporte horizontal

3/4"
(19 mm)

Soporte
horizontal

¡IMPORTANTE! Para instalar correctamente la encimera, la parte superior del
fregadero no debe sobresalir de la parte superior del gabinete.

¡IMPORTANTE! Verifique que la parte superior de los soportes horizontales estén
colocados 3/4" (19 mm) abajo del recorte para el faldón, para dejar espacio para la
base de soporte horizontal.

CONSEJO: Sostenga con mordazas los soportes en su lugar.

Corte 2 largos de estructura de soporte para que sobresalgan horizontalmente a lo
largo de las paredes interiores a cada lado del gabinete.

Marque los lugares de los soportes horizontales, y verifique que el reborde del
fregadero asiente o quede un poco más abajo de la parte superior del gabinete.

Coloque y nivele los soportes horizontales.

Fije los soportes horizontales con adhesivo de construcción y tornillos (no se
incluyen).
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3. Instale estructuras de soporte vertical

Soporte
vertical

Soporte
vertical

CONSEJO: Sostenga con mordazas los soportes en su lugar.

Corte 6 largos de estructura de soporte a que sobresalgan verticalmente de los
soportes horizontales al piso del gabinete.

Verifique que no haya separaciones entre los soportes verticales y horizontales, y
que los soportes verticales soporten correctamente la carga de la estructura de
soporte horizontal.

Agregue estructuras adicionales según se requiera para soportar el peso del
fregadero de piedra.

Fije los soportes verticales con adhesivo de construcción y tornillos (no se
incluyen).
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4. Prepare la base de soporte

Orificio para
desagüe

Tablero de madera
contrachapada

Abertura para instalación
de grifería 

3/4"
(19 mm) 

Vista lateral

Vista superior

Tablero de
madera contrachapada

Recorte un tablero de madera contrachapada rectangular que ajuste sobre la
estructura de soporte en el gabinete.

Haga todos los recortes requeridos en el tablero de madera contrachapada para el
orificio del desagüe, las conexiones de plomería y el acceso para futuro
mantenimiento.

Coloque el tablero de madera contrachapada sobre la estructura de soporte, y
fíjelo con adhesivo de construcción y con tornillos (no se incluyen).

Aplique una capa uniforme de adhesivo de construcción a la superficie superior
del tablero de madera contrachapada.

Limpie de inmediato el exceso de adhesivo de construcción.
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5. Instale el fregadero

Con cuidado baje el fregadero sobre la madera contrachapada recubierta de
adhesivo, y verifique que el fregadero quede soportado por completo por la base y
la estructura de soporte.

Empuje el fregadero hacia dentro hasta que el faldón quede al ras con el frente del
gabinete.

Verifique que el fregadero quede nivelado y haga los ajustes necesarios.

Permita que el adhesivo del ensamblaje se seque y endurezca durante 48 horas
para obtener la fuerza óptima de adhesión.
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6. Instale la encimera

Aplique un hilo continuo de sellador 100 % de silicona alrededor de los lados y de
la parte posterior del fregadero.

Instale la encimera.

Aplique un hilo continuo delgado de sellador 100 % de silicona donde el
fregadero haga contacto con la encimera y con el gabinete.

Limpie de inmediato todo el exceso de sellador 100 % de silicona.

7. Complete la instalación

Instale la grifería y las coladeras, de acuerdo a las instrucciones de instalación.

Conecte la trampa a las coladeras.
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